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Oakland, CA
San Ramon, CA
Sonoma, CA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, inc.

1144 65th Street
Suite B

Oakland, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

ﬁb{q June 7, 2001

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Qakland, California 94502-6577

Re: Offsite Subsurface Investigation o}
Shell-branded Service Station vy 2 2
105 5" Street ar
Oakland, California
Incident #98995757
SAP #135700
Cambria Project #243-0472

Dear Mr. Chan:

On behalf of Equiva Services LLC, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria}) is
submitting the results of the subsurface investigation conducted February 12, 2001 at the
referenced site. The investigation was conducted in accordance with our November 30, 1999
Additional Investigation Work Plan, which was approved by the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency (ACHCSA) in a letter dated May 11, 2000. Presented below are summaries of
the site background, investigation procedures, investigation results, well survey results, conduit
study results, and conclusions and recommendations. A site conceptual model is included as
Attachment A.

SITE BACKGROUND

Location: This active Shell-branded service station is located on the corner of Fifth Street and
Qak Street in Oakland, California. The site is surrounded by commercial property (Figure 1).

1996 Upgrade Activities: During November and December of 1996, Armer/Norman &
Associates of Walnut Creek, California removed five gasoline dispensers, two diesel dispensers,
associated piping and inactive piping to a former diesel fuel dispenser. On November 27, 1996,
Cambria collected soil samples from beneath the seven dispenser locations and the inactive diesel
fuel piping prior to replacement. Armer/Norman & Associates replaced the gasoline and diesel
dispensers and associated piping with additional secondary containment. After receiving
analytical results indicating the presence of hydrocarbons, Cambria filed an Underground Storage
Tank Unauthorized Release Site Report with the ACHCSA.
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1998 Upgrade Activities: In February 1998 Paradiso Mechanical of San Leandro, California

installed secondary containment on the turbine sumps. Since secondary containment had

previously been added to the dispensers, no additional dispenser upgrade activities were

performed. Cambria inspected the tank pit on February 26, 1998, and no field indications of

hydrocarbons, such as staining or odor, were observed.

1998 Subsurface Investigation: On July 23, 1998, Cambria advanced three borings in the
assumed downgradient direction from existing dispensers and two borings in the assumed
upgradient direction from the existing dispensers. The soil borings were advanced to depths of
11.0 to 12.0 feet below grade (fbg). The maximum teported hydrocarbon concentrations in soil
G were 15 miligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) total purgeable hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) in

boring SB-3 at 5.0 fbg, and 0.48 mg/kg methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) (EPA Method 8020)
boring SB-5 at 5.0 fbg. No benzene was detected in. the soil samples. The maximum detected
hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater were 90,000 micrograms per liter (pg/L) TPHg in
boring SB-3, 27,000 ug/L total purgeable hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) in SB-4, 1,300 pg/L
benzene in SB-3, and 4,100 pg/L. MTBE (EPA Method 8020) in SB-4 (Figure 2).

1999 Monitoring Well Installations: On May 14,1999, Cambria installed three groundwater
monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3) to a depth of 25 fbg. Hydrocarbons were not
detected in soil samples from MW-1 or MW-3. The maximum reported hydrocarbon
concentrations in soil samples collected from boring MW-2 were 1,700 mg/kg TPHg at 5.5 fbg,
0.0369 mg/kg benzene at 10.5 fbg, and 13.2 mg/kg MTBE (EPA Method 8020) at 5.5 fbg.
Hydrocarbons were not detected in groundwater collected from MW-1, located upgradient of the
existing dispensers. The maximum detected concentrations in groundwater were 13,800 pg/L
TPHg in MW-2, 1,790 pg/L benzene in MW-2, and 324,000 ng/L. MTBE (by EPA Method 8260)
in MW-3 (Figure 2).

INVESTIGATION PROCEDURES

Cambria positioned the soil borings and groundwater monitoring well to further delineate the
extent of hydrocarbons and MTBE in soil and groundwater beneath the site. Three soil borings
were drilled offsite, one of which was converted to a groundwater monitoring well, MW-4

(Figure 2).

The procedures for this subsurface investigation, described in Cambria’s approved work plan, are
summarized below. Analytical results for soil and groundwater are summarized in Tables 1 and 2
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and presented as Attachment B. Boring logs and Cambria’s standard field procedures for

monitoring wells are presented as Attachments C and D, respectively. The monitoring well

elevation survey, performed by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, California, is presented

as Attachment E.
Personnel Present:

Permits:

Drilling Company:
Drilling Date:
Drilling Method:
Number of Borings:
Number of Wells:
Boring Depths:
Well Depth:

Sediment Lithology:

Groundwarer Depiths:

Shannon Couch, Staff Geologist, of Cambria.

Alameda  County Public Works Agency Drlling
Permit #W00-918.  City of Oakland Minor Encroachment
Permit. City of Oakland Excavation Permit #X0002314.

Gregg Drilling of Martinez, California (License #485165).
February 12, 2001.

Hollow-stem auger with split-spoon sampler.

Two borings, SB-6 and SB-7 (Figure 2).

One well, MW-4 (Figure 2).

SB-6 and SB-7, 25.0 fbg (Attachment C).

25.0 fbg (Attachment C).

The site is underlain by sand to an approximate depth of 10 fbg,
silty sand to an approximate depth of 15 fbg, and clayey sand to
an approximate depth of 20 fbg in boring MW-4 and the total
explored depth of 25.0 fbg in borings SB-6 and 7. In boring
MW-4, silty sand underlies the clayey sand to the total explored
depth on 25.0 fbg. (Attachment C)

Groundwater was encountered at approximately 10.0 fbg during
drilling activities. Static groundwater levels in wells MW-1,
MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4 will be measured by Blaine Tech
Services (Blaine) of San Jose, California during the next
quarterly monitoring event and will be reported in Cambria’s
Second Quarter 2001 Monitoring Report. Past momitoring
reports have shown groundwater levels in site wells to be
5.4-6.6 fhg.
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Well Materials:

Screened Interval:

Well Elevation Survey

Well Development and
Sampling:

Chemical Analyses:
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Well MW-4 is constructed using two-inch diameter schedule 40
PVC, 0.020-inch slotted well screen, and schedule 40 PVC well
casing. The eight-inch diameter boring annulus around well
MW-4 is filled using Monterey 2x12 sand.

The screened interval in well MW-4 is 10 to 25 fbg.
(Attachment C).

The top of casing elevations were surveyed by Virgil Chavez
Land Surveying of Vallejo, California on April 4, 2001.
{Attachment E).

Blaine will develop and sample wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3,
and MW-4 using surge block agitation and pump evacuation
during the second quarter 2001 monitoring event.

Soil samples and grab groundwater samples from each boring
were analyzed for:

. TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE by EPA Method 8260B; and

. TPHd by modified EPA Method 8015.

To characterize stockpiled soil for disposal, four brass tubes of soil were collected from the

stockpiled soil, and then composited by the analytical laboratory. The composite samples were

analyzed for:

Backfill Method:

Soil Handling:

. TPHg by modified EPA Method 8260B;
. BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260B; and
. TTLC lead.

The borings were backfilled with neat cement grout to match the
existing grade.

Soil cuttings produced from the borings were transported by
Manley and Sons Trucking Company of Sacramento, California
to Forward Landfill in Manteca, California for disposal on May
16, 2001 (Attachment F).
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INVESTIGATION RESULTS

Analytical Results for Soil Samples: TPHg, MTBE and benzene were detected in the soil
samples collected from borings SB-6, SB-7 and MW, Soil analytical data is surnmarized in
Table 1, and the certified laboratory analytical results are presented in Attachment B.

Analytical Results for Groundwater Samples: TPHd, TPHg, MTBE and benzene were not
detected in the grab groundwater samples collected from borings SB-6, SB-7 and MW-4.
Groundwater analytical data is summarized in Table 2 and the certified laboratory analytical

e results are presented in Attachment B.

WELL SURVEY RESULTS

Cambria identified two potential receptor wells through California Department of Water
Resources (DWR) records. One irrigation well and one well of unknown use were located within
a half-mile radius of the subject site. Well number 1 is of unknown use, and is located
approximately 2,400 feet north (upgradient) of the site. Although no proposed use is indicated on
the well driller’s log, the well is labeled as “MW-6" by the driller, and the well is located next to
an automobile dealership. It appears likely that this is a groundwater monitoring well. Well
number 2 is used for irrigation, and is located approximately 3,000 feet northwest (upgradient) of
the site.

Given the observed groundwater flow direction and the distance to potential receptor wells, wells
are unlikely to be impacted by the petroleum hydrocarbon constituents in soil and groundwater at
the site. Well survey results are summarized in Table 3, and copies of the pertinent well driller’s
reports are included in Appendix G. The locations of wells identified in the well survey are
shown on Figure 3.

CONDUIT STUDY RESULTS

Cambria performed a site reconnaissance and reviewed City of Oakland engineering maps to
identify utility conduits downgradient of the site. A |1Z<inoh dismeter sanitary sewer mamn
berieath Ol Street s graded o/ flow to the sounthwest. Thesewersmainis buricd approxunateiy.
b fbg. An 8-inch diameter sanitary sewer main beneath Fifth Street is graded to flow southeast,
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and joins the 12-inch sanitary sewer main at the Oak Street/ Fifth Street intersection. A 24-inch
diameter storm drain conduit, also identified beneath Qak Street, is graded to flow to the
southwest. The storm drain is buried approximately 6 fbg. Storm drain and sanitary sewer

locations are.showmon Figure 2.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Samples collected from this offsite subsurface investigation show no evidence of hydrocarbon or

MTBE contamination™ Resulte'form the conduit studv identified potential preferential pathways -
in the samitary sewer and storm drai wenches in Osk Street that are graded 1o flow to the
SoWNWESL” Results from the sensitive receptor survey show that it is unlikely that site
contaminants will impact potential sensitive receptors.

i : : : —
extmctionpirompwelisyMWs2amndMWEEIY Remediation effectiveness will be evaluated in

upcoming monitoring reports.
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CLOSING

Please call James Loetterle at (510) 420-3336 if you have any questions or comments regarding
the contents of this report.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

= =

James Loetterle Y
lej?aﬂ!ﬂgm / /
v 4 /

Iﬂlam M. Lundquist P. E,,/

Principal Engineer
Figures: 1 - Vicinity Map
2 - Site Map

3 - Well Survey Map

Tables: 1 - Soil Analytical Data
2 - Groundwater Analytical Data
3 - Well Survey Results

Attachments: A - Site Conceptual Model
B - Analytical Results for Soil and Groundwater
C - Soil Boring Logs
D - Cambria’s Standard Field Procedures for Monitoring Wells
E - Monitoring Well Elevation Survey
F - Soil Disposal Confirmation
G - Well Survey Drillers’ Reports

Vol Karen Petryna, Equiva Services LLC, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91510-7869

G:\Oakland 105 Fifth\2001Drilling - SCM\105 5th Oakland MW install report 6-01.doc
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Table 1. Soil Analytical Data - Shell-branded Service Station - 105 5th Street, Oakland, California - Incident # 97153724

Sample ID Depth TPHg MTBE (8260) Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
(feet) “ (Concentrations reported in milligrams per kiligram mg/kg) >
MW-4-5 5.0 <1.0 <00.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
MW-4-10.0 10.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
MW-4-15.0 15.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
MW-4-20.0 20.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 «<0.0050 <0.0050
SB-6-5.0 5.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
S$B-6-10.0 10 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
SB-6-15.0 15 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.05
SB-6-20.0 20 <1.0 <0.0050 «<0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
§B-7-5.0 5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
SB-7-10.0 10 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
SB-7-15.0 15 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
SB-7-20.0 20 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050

Samples collected on February 12, 2001,

Abbreviations and Noles:

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed by modified EPA Method 8260.
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

Benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene, xylenes analyzed by EPA Method 8260.

<x = Below detection limit of x miligrams per liter.

g:\sanjose 1660 almaden\2000drilling\tables\1053thsoiltbl x1s Page 1 of 1
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Table 2. Groundwater Analytical Data - Shell-branded Service Station - 105 5th Street, Oakland, California - Incident # 98895757

Sample I Depth TPHd TPHg MTBE (8260) Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
{feet) < (Concentrations reported in micrograms per liter pLg/L) >
MW-2-10W 10.0 <50.0 <50.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
SB-6-10.0 10.0 <50.0 <50.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
SR 100 st <50.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Samples collected on Eebruary 12, 2001.

Abbreviations and Notes:

TPHg = Total petrolenm hydrocarbons as gaseline analyzed by modified EPA Method 8260.

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

Benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene, xylenes analyzed by EPA Method 8260.

<x = Below detection limit of x micrograms per liter.

g:\sanjose] 6601 almaden\2000drilling\tablesi10:55thsoilthl. xls

Page 1 of 2
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Table 3. Well Survey Results - Shell-branded Service Station, 105 5th Street, Oakland, California. Incident #

Depth Screened Sealed

LOCATION Weli ID Installation Drate Owner Use {(ftbgs) Interval (ftbgs)  Interval (ft bgs)
1 1S54W-35G7 March 1, 1988 City of Oakland Redevelopment UNK 44 20-44 0-20
2 154W-35F12 September 23, 1990 Bramela Pacific, Inc. IRR 470 180-470 0-180

Well Locations provided by the State of California Department of Water Resources

Notes and Abbreviations:

Location = Column number refers to map location on Figure 2.

Well ID = California State well identification number as recorded by the Department of Water Resources in Sacramento, California.
UNK = Unknown.

IRR = Irrigation

105 5th Well Survey Table xls lof2
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SITE CONCEPTUAL MODEL
Date: April 5, 2001
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

#1105 5th Street

= Oakland

darbon

Identify/Descﬁbe Release
and Volume (if known)

—_

On November 27, 1996 soil samples collectsd from beneath
the seven fuel dispensers indicated the presence of
hydrocarbons. Cambria filed an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Release Site Report with the ACHCSA. The
volume of the release is unknown.

.2|Discuss Steps Taken to Stop
Release

Five gasoline dispensers, two diesel dispensers, and
associated piping were removed and replaced with additional

6erent Site Use/Status

sit
the intersection of Fifth Street and Oak Street in Oakland,
California. The site is surrounded by commaercial properties.

2.2|S0il Definition Status

Hydrocarbon and MTBE concentrations in soil are defined by
non-detection of gorjaminants in soil samples from borings
MW-4, SB-6, and downgradient of the site, MW-3
crossgradient of the sitéTand MW-1 upgradient of the site.

23

Definition Status

Separate-Phase Hydrocarbon

No SPH has been detected.

2.4

(BTEX)

Groundwater Definition Status

BTEX is defined in groundwater by non-detection of
contaminants in well MW-1 upgradient to the north, well MW-3
crossgradient to the southwest, and well MW-4 downgradient
to the southeast.

2.5BTEX Plume Stability and

Concentration Trends

In seven quarters of groundwater monitoting the BTEX plume
appears to be stable and concentrations appear to be
cdecreasing

2.6

(MTBE)

Groundwater Definition Status

MTBE is defined in groundwater upgradient and downgradient
of the site by non-detection of contaminants in wells MW-1
and MW-4 respectively. MTBE in groundwater is undefined
crossgradient of the site by dstection of contaminants in wells
MW-3 and MW-2.

2.7|MTBE Plume Stability and

Concentration Trends

In the last three quarters of groundwater monitoring the MTBE
plume concentrations appear to be shrinking slightly

2.8|Groundwater Flow Direction,

Depth Trends and Gradient
Trends

Groundwater flows foward the southeast with a gradient of
0.0085. Depth to groundwater ranges from 4.5 to 6.5 fbg.

i)

Stratigraphy and Hydrogeology

The site is underlain by sand, silty sand, and clayey sand to
the total explored depth of 25 fbg.

SCMuxls




Comments/Discussion
2.10|Preferential Pathways Analysis  [a2sinch diameter 52 “sewer main beneath ath Oak Streat

10 the southwest. The sewer main is buriad

B1bg. An 8-inch diameter sanitary sewer main

beneath Fifth Street flows southeast, and jeins the 12-inch
sanitary sewer main at the Oak Street/ Fifth Street
intersection. Ammmmm
smm:umuw Mbg Bﬂ'ﬂu
gmum#ﬂ'ﬂ mm ranged from 5-7 by

=

2.11|Other Pertinent lssues
Remediation Status
3.1|Remaedial Actions Taken

Six vapor extraction events from wells MW-2 and MW- H"C—'(’W’
3 have removed 1782 cubic feet of soil vapor since March heta M

2000.

3.2)Area Remadiated The area surrounding MW-2 and MW-3 on the eastern and
southern sides of the USTS, respectively.

3.3|Remediation Effectivenass Since March 2000, groundwater extraction has removed over

7 pounds of MTBE, and negligible amounts of TPHg and
benzene. Since March 2000, vaper extraction has removed
over 6 pounds of MTBE, and negligible amounts of TPHg and

benzene.
4 Well and Sensitive Receplor
Survey
4.1|Shallow Groundwater Use No known use.
4.2|Deep Groundwater Use Deaper groundwater from the East Bay Plain groundwater

basin is used for municipal, industrial process, industrial
service, and agricultural water supply.

4.3|Well Survey Resulis Cambria identified a total of 2 potential receptor wells threugh
Department of Water Resources (DWR) records within a half-
mile radius of the subject site. One irrigation well is located
approximately 3,000 feet northwest (upgradient) of the site,
and one well of unknown use is located approximately 2,400
feet north {upgradient) of the site.

4,

i=

Likelihood of impact to Wells Given the groundwater flow direction at the site, and the
distance of the wells from the site, the potential receptor wells
are unlikely to be impacted.

4. 5|Likelihood of Impact to Surface | The closest surface body of water is the Inner Oakland Harbor
Water which lies 1,700 feet southwest of the site. Impact to the Inner
Harbor is unlikely due to the distance from the site and
downgradient definition of the contaminant plume.

5 Risk Assessment

SCM.xls




tem Evaluation Criteria Comments/Discussion
5.1|Site Conceptual Exposure Model | Tha sita is currently an active gasaoline service station.
(currant and future uses) impacted soil and groundwater exists beneath the dispenser
islands, USTs, and eastern portion of the sits.
5.2|Exposure Pathways Exposure to surface and subsurface soils by construction
workers near the dispensers or sewer piping. Inhalation of
volatilized soil vapors in outdoor air by commercial occupants.
Vertical migration of impacted shallow groundwater io a deep
beneficial aquifer. Lateral migration impacted shallow
groundwater to surface water.
B.3|Risk Assessment Stalus No formal risk assessment has been performed.
5.4{ldentified Human Exceedances |None identified.
5.5|Identified Ecological None identified.
Exceadances
Additional Recommended Data
or Tasks
6.1
Attachments: Groundwater and Soil Data Tables, and Figures

Soil Boring Logs

G:\Dakland 105 Fifth\Drilting-SCM\Oak105 5th SCM 4-01.xls
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station
105 5th Street
Oakland, CA

MTBE MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water | Elevation | DO Reading
L—(Tu.,"') (ug/L) (ug! L) M (ugfL) (UQIL) {MSL) (ﬂ% (MSL) (_ppm_) H

MWw-1 | 07/20/1999 NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.22 17.66 -5.34 NA

MW-1 | 07/23/199% <50.0 NA <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 <2.00 12.22 6.45 77 NA

MW-1 | 11/01/1998 100 NA 15.6 3.12 4.04 12.6 6.69 NA 12.22 6.59 5.63 -0.5/0.7
MwW-1 | 01/05/2000 <50.0 <20.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <2.50 NA 12.22 6.38 5.84 1.2/11.4
MW-1 | 04/07/2000 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <(0.500 <0.500 <2.50 NA 12.22 5.83 6.39 1.6/24
MW-1 | 07/26/2000 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <(0.500 <2.50 NA 12.22 6.10 6.12 1.1/11.4
MW-1 | 10/28/2000 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 NA 12.22 14.08 -1.86 22127
Mw-1 | 01/30/2001 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 NA 12.22 10.71 1.51 1.2/1.6
Mw-2 | 07/20/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.87 18.24 -7.37 NA

MW-2 | 07/23/1999 13,800 NA 1,790 <100 <100 682 29,800 29,400 10.87 5.98 4.89 NA

Mw-2 | 11/01/1999 2420 NA 316 10.8 119 442 17,000 NA 10.87 6.03 4.84 0.5/0.3
Mw-2 | 01/05/2000 2,120a 687 301a <5.00a 116a 84 .4a 14,700 NA 10.87 5.80 4.97 2.1/2.6
MW-2 | 04/07/2000 4,940b 1,300 659 <25.0b 214b 314b 41,800b NA 10.87 5.37 5.50 0.4/0.2
MW-2 | 07/26/2000 5,010 1,520 409 <50.0 302 307 54,300 NA 10.87 5.81 5.06 2.1/2.2
MwW-2 | 10/28/2000 1,720 412 82.2 <10.0 46.0 102 9,800 NA 10.87 14.59 -3.72 0.7/0.7
Mw-2 | 01/30/2001 1,640 574 14.7 <5.00 40.1 58.1 3,670 NA 10.87 10.31 0.56 1.8/2,0
MW-3 | 07/20/1999 | — NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA 11.27 19.07 -7.80 MA

MW-3 | 07/23/1999 128 NA <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 404,000 324,000 11.27 6.43 4.84 NA

MW-3 | 11/01/1999 <1,000 NA <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 169,000 224,000 11.27 6.48 4.7% 0.5/0.3
MW-3 | 01/05/2000 137 322 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 165,000 219,000 11.27 6.35 4.92 24122
MW-3 | 04/07/2000 <1,000 264 853 <i0.0 <10.0 <10.0 283,000 196,000a | 11.27 5.01 5.36 04/0.2
MW-3 | 07/26/2000 <20,000 585 <200 <200 <200 <200 437,000 320,000 11.27 5.83 5.44 1.9/1.7
MW-3 | 10/28/2000 <12,500 441 <125 <125 <125 <125 266,000 B 11.27 17.51 -6.24 1.1/1.4
MW-3 | 01/30/2001 <5,000 555 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 |[W288,000 11.27 11.43 -0.16 2.0/2.2

Page 1



WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
105 5th Street
Oakland, CA

MTBE MTBE
8020 8260
ug/L ug/L

Depth to
Water

(ft)

Well ID Dafte

(uglL}

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petrolaum hydrocarbons as gasoling by modified EPA Method 8015
TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method B015
BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8020

MTBE = methyl-tediary-butyl ether

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

00 = Dissolved Oxygen

ug/L = parts par billion

ppm = parts per million

msl = Mean sea level

ft = Feel

=n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable

nin = Pre-purge/Post-purge

MNotes: T

a = Sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time
b = Result was generated out of hold time
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CAMBRIA

_EEs e ——————
Table 1. Soil Sample Analytic Data - Shell Service Station, WIC# 204-5510-0402, 105 5th Street, Oakland, California

Sample Date TPPH TEPH MTBE Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene Xylenes
D Collected (Concentrations reported in milligrams per kilograms)

D-2 11/27/98 3,200 - <19 6.4 22 36 210

D-3 11/27/98 23 11 0.30 <0.025 0.064 0.15 1.6

D-4 11/27/98 1,800 - <12 <2.5 36 12 85

D-5 11/27/96 1.0 —_ <0.025 0.0064 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050

D-6 11/27/96 1,900 -—- <5.0 <1.0 1.6 8.7 75

D-7 11/27/96 1,600 14,000 <12 <2.5 11 21 65

D-8 11/27/96 3,500 - <18 5.4 25 42 180
SP-1(A-D) 12/4/96 330 1,800 <25 <0.50 <0.50 2.1 7.3

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total purgable petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by Modified EPA Method 8015.
TEPH = Total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by Modified EPA Method 8015.

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether by EPA Method 8020.
Benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene, xylenes by EPA method 8020.

Samples D-1 through D-8 taken at approximately 5 feet below grade.

FAPROJECT\SHELLAOAK 1 0S\REPORTS\Thl-soil. xls



CAMBRIA

Table 1. Soil Analytical Data - Shell-branded Service Station WIC# 204-5510-0402, 105 Fifth Street, Oakland, California

Depth Date TPHd TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethytbenzene Xylenes MTBE
Sample ID (feet) Sampled - Concentrations in mg/kg +
SB-1-5.0 50 7/23/98 1.3 <1.0 <0.0050 I <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025
SB-2-5.0 5.0 7/23/98 1.1 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025
SB-3-5.0 5.0 T/23/98 15 28 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0080 0.014 <0.025
SB-4-5.0 5.0 7/23/98 2.5 1.3 <0.0050 0.0063 0.012 0.038 0.13
SB-5-5.0 5.0 7423198 8.4 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.48
—_— e —
Abbreviations and Notes;

TPId = Total peirolenm hydrocarbons as diesel by modificd EPA Method 8015
TTHg = Total petrolenm hydmcarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 8015
MTHE = Methyl ted-butyl ether by EPA Method 8020

mg/kg = Milligmms per kilograum

<n = Below detection lmit of n mgikg

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes by BEPA Method 8020

Pagelof 1



CAMBRIA

Table 1. Soil Analytical Data « Shell-branded Service Station, 103 Fifth Street, Qakland, California - Incident #98995757

— —
Sample Depth Date TPHg MTBE Benzene Toluene Bthylbenzene Xylenes
D {ft) Sumpled & {Concentrations reporied in milligrams per kilogmni) —_—
MW1-5.5 55 5/14/06 <0.400 <0,0100 <0.00200 <0.060200 <0.00200 <0.00400
MW1-10.5" 10.5' 5/14/99 <0.400 <0.0100 <0.00200 <0.60200 <0.00200 <0.00400
MW1-15.5' 15.5' 5/14/99 <0.400 =0.0100 <0,00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00400
MW1-20.5" 205" 5/14/99 <0.400 <0.0100 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00400)
MW1-25.5' 255 5114/99 <0.400 <0,0100 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00400
MWESS 55 5/14/99 1700 SIS (133 <20 <20 B.52 5.32
MW2-10.5' 10.5' 5/14/99 <20 2.13 0.0369 <0.0100 <0.0100 <0.0200
MW32-15.5" 155 5/14/99 <0.400 0.0219 <0,00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00400
MW2-20,5" 20.5' 5114199 <0.400 0.0421 <0.00200 <0.002060 <0.00200 <0.00400
MW32-25.5" 255 5/14/99 <0400 0.0254 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00400

MWI-ES 65 5/14/99 <20.0 192 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 <0.200

MW3-11.5 11.5' 5114799 <20.0 204 (883 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 <0.200
MW3-16.5" 16.5' 5/14/99 <200 9.14 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 <0.200
MW3-21.5" 215 514/99 <2.0 1.18 <0.0100 <0.0100 <0.0100 <0.0200
MW3-25' 25" 5/14/99 <0400 0,201 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00400

I e ———

Motes and Abbreviations

TPHg = Total petrolenm hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 8015

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether by EPA Method 8020
N13:2)= MTBE eoncentralion by EPA meéthod 8260°
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes by EPA Method 8020
<n = Below delection limit of n mg/kg

I s ol v . 50 Page 1 of 1



Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995757, 105 Fifth Street, Oakland, California

—_———

CAMBRIA

TPPH Benzene MTBE
Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped  Pumped Date Concentration Removed To Date  |Concentration Removed To Date |Concentration  Removed To Date
Purged ID {gzal) (gal) Sampled {ppb) (pounds) {pounds) {ppb}) (pounds) {pounds) {pph {pounds) {pounds)
04/21/00 MW-2 150 150 04/07/00 4,940 0.00618 0.00618 639 0.00082 0.00082 41,300 0.03232 0.05232
04/28/00 MW-2 100 250 04/07/00 4,940 0.00412 0.01031 659 0.00055 0.00137 41,800 0.03488 0.08720
05/05/00 MW-2 310 560 04/07/00 4,940 0.01278 0.02308 659 0.00170 0.00308 41,800 0.10813 0.19532
05/12/00 MW-2 350 210 04/07/00 4,940 0.01443 0.03751 659 0.00192 0.00500 41,800 0.12208 0.31740
06/02/00 MW-2 257 1,167 04/07/00 4,940 0.01039 0.04811 659 0.00141 0.00642 41,300 0.08964 0.40704
07/06/00 MW-2 334 1,501 04/07/00 4,940 0.01377 0.06187 659 0.00184 0.00825 41,300 0.11650 0.52354
09/12/00 MW-2 312 1,813 07/26/00 5,010 0.01304 0.07492 409 0.00106 0.00932 54,300 0.14137 0.66491
10/26/00 MW-2 56 1,869 07/26/00 5,010 0.00234 0.07726 409 0.00019 0.00951 54,300 0.02537 0.69028
04/21/00 MW-3 100 100 04/07/00 <1,000 <0.00083 <0.00083 853 0.00071 0.60071 283,000 0.23615 0.23615
04/28/00 MW-3 100 200 04/07/00 <1,000 <0.00083 <0.00167 853 0.00071 0.00142 283,000 0.23615 0.47229
05/05/00 MW-3 50 250 04/07/00 <1,000 <0.00042 <0.00209 853 0.00036 0.00178 283,000 0.11807 0.59036
035/12/00 MW-3 150 400 (04/07/00 <1,000 <0.00125 <0.00334 853 0.00107 0.00285 283,000 0.35422 0.94458
06/02/00 MW-3 550 950 04/07/00 <1,000 <0.00459 <0.00793 853 0.00391 0.00676 283,000 1.29880 2.24338
07/06/00 MW-3 528 1,478 04/07/00 <1,000 <0.00441 <0.01233 853 0.00376 0.01052 283,000 1.24685 3.49023
08/16/00 MW-3 . 849 2,327 07/26/00 <20,000 <0.14169 «<0.15402 <200 <0.00142 <0.01194 320,000 2.26699 5.75722
09/12/00 MW-3 188 2,515 07/26/00 <20,000 <0.03137 <0.18539 <200 <0.00031 «0.01225 320,000 0.50200 6.25922
10/26/00 MW-3 156 2,671 07/26/00 <20,000 <0.02603 <0.21143 <200 <0.00026 <0.01251 320,000 0.41655 6.67577
Total Gallons Extracted; || [ il || Total Pounds Removed: | <0.28869 ; e002202 | 7.36605
i i i | Total Gallons Removed: 0.04733 I f <(L,00302 118807
ﬂf;ﬂw @\J Shidd wit” S@u‘ﬁm\f wTBE
L4
A %gﬂ Opres neleaie

(¢ \nakdand 10506 W W acOpeMaESremovaimasier xis
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CAMBRIA

Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995757, 105 Fifth Street, Oakland, California

_— mmeee——

TPPH Benzene MITBE
Comulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped  Pumped Dhane Concentration Removed To Date  |Concentration  Removed ToDate |Concentration  Removed To Duate
Purged I (gal) (gal) Sampled {ppb) {pounds) {pounds) {pphl {pounds) {pounds) {ppb) (pounds} [pounds)

It i

TPPH = Total purgesble hydrocarbons as gasoline

MiBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

Hg/L = Micrograms per liter

pipb = Parts per billion, equivalent o pgfl

L = Liler

gal = Gallon

g = Gram

Mz removed based on the formula: volume extracted (gal) x Concentration (pgfl) x i‘g-'ll]“ug} 1 (pound/453.6g) x (3.785 L/gal)
Volume removal data baged on the formula: density (in gmafec) x 9.339 (cexlbafgmsxgals)

TPPH, benzene anilyzed by EPA Method 8015/8020

MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 8260 in bold font, all other MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 8020
Concentrations based on mosl recent groumdwater monitoring results

Giroundwater extracted by vacuum tracks provided by ACTL Water disposed of at a Martinez Refinery

———— - ——_—,—_———————————————pp~p p PP T’Tr/TTFFa466e6ss s

g-\oakland1 DEMANWRcops\massramovalimaster xis Page 2 of 2



CAMBRIA

Table 2: Vapor Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #38995757, 1Q5 Fifth Street, Oakland, California

TPPH Benzene MTBE
Interval System TPHg Cumuplative | Benzene — Cumulative MTBE Cumulative
Hours of Flow Hydrocarbon Concentrations Removal TPHg Removal Benzene Removal MTBE
Well Operation Rate TPHz Benzene MTBE Ruie Remaved Rate Removed Rate Removed

Date ID (hours) {CFM) (Concentrations in ppmy) {#hour) (#) {(#Mour) (#) {#hour) (#)
04721700 MW-2 1.00 9.0 1,949 52 836 0.234 0234 0.006 0.006 0.103 0.103
06/02/00 MW-2 3.50 0.4 30 6.51 108 0.000 0.235 0.000 0.006 0.001 0.105
07/06/00 MW-2 4.060 0.7 <567 <0.3 647 <0.005 <0.256 <0.000 <0.006 0.006 0.130
08/16/00 MW-2 3.00 8.6 13,654 <39 1,861 1.570 ’4.965 <0.004 <0.018 0.219 0.787
09/12/00 MW-2 4.00 1.6 12,100 <31.4 6,410 1.229 '3.333 <0.003 <0.030 0.666 3.452
10/26/00 MWw-2 1.50 55 351 0.562 41.0 0.003 &9 887 0.000 <0.030 0,003 3.457
04/21/00 MW-3 1.00 7.0 <28 <0.31 594 <0.003 0.003 <0.000 <0.000 0.057 0.057
06/02/00 MW-3 4.25 0.3 <14.2 0.36 608 <0.000 0.003 0.000 <0.000 0.002 0.067
07/06/00 MW-3 4.00 0.7 38 4.4 133 0.000 0.004 0.000 <0.000 0.001 0.073
08/16/00 MW-3 6.75 7.0 <1,416 <137 3,333 <0.133 0.899 <0.001 <0.009 0.319 2227
09/12/00 MW-3 4.00 7.6 <1,420 <13.7 1,850 <0.144 1.476 <0.001 <0.015 0.192 2996
10426700 MW-3 4.00 7.2 <2,840 <314 531 <0.273 2.569 <0.003 <0.026 0.052 3.205

Abbrevistions und MNotes:

CFM = Cubic feet per minute

TPHg = Total petrolewm hydrocarbons as gasoline (C6-C12) by modified EPA Method BOLS in | liter tediar bag samples

ppmy = Parts per million by yvolume

# = Pounds

NA = Not avaifable

TPHG, Benrens, and MTHE analyzed by EPA Method 8015/8020 in | liter tedlar bog samples

TPHg / Benzene / MTBE removal rate = Rate based on Bay Area Adr Quality Management District's Manual of Procedures for Soil Vapor Extraction dated July 17, 1991,
{Rate = Concentrution (ppmv) x system flow rate (cfm) 2 {11b-mole/386f13) x molecular weight (86 1b/ib-mole for TPHg. 78 Ibib-mole for benzene, 88 1b/lb-mole for MTBE)
* 60 minvhour x 01 000,000)

Cumulative TPHg ! Benzene / MTBE remaval = Previous removal mie multiplied by the hour-interval of operation plus the previous total

{7 wabland HOEN I vatopsimassemovalimasis:. xls Page I of 1



Cambria Envi tal Technolegy, Inc.
Tohh et eeneiear e BORING/WELL LGG

Quaklond, CA 94608
Telephone: {510) 420-0700
foou (510) 420-9170

T NAME Equiva Services LLC BORING/WELL NAME MW-3
rJas;s[TE NAME o0ak105 DRILLING STARTED 14-May-29
| T oCATION 105 Fifth Street, Qakland. California DRILLING COMPLETED __14-May-99
| pROJECTNUMBER __240-0472 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (VIELD) __NA
pRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveved
pRILLING METHOD Hollow-stem auger (Limitéd Access Rig) TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _11.27' ft above msf
BORING DIAMETER ___ 10" SCREENED INTERVAL 5 to 25 f bgs
LOGGED BY T. Buggle DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __ 12.5 fiNA ¥
REVIEWED BY Darrvk Ataide DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA Y
REMARKS Hand augered to §' bas.
= o] @
= 7 = .| =
2 |3z @ |ZEB 9 |ie H
= (93| & |El&2| & so LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION Ex WELL DIAGRAM
£ @8 2 |FcE| 5 |g” &t
T |-@ 3 Qo o
= a| —+%
" ASPHALT 0.8
I 7 &y Silty SAND. (SM); black; soft; moist; 30% silt, 70%
S .| sand; iow plastticity; high estimated pemmeability. Eﬁma“d Type
i ] ' Bentonite Seal
= - SP -
- Monterey
N S Sand #3
Nm = -4
<200 | M| Mw3 &
@s | - 1 _ e 75
L A EAND; (SP); brown rust; soft; moist; 5% silt, 95% sand;
fow plasiticity; high estimated permeabiity.
A 10—
e B |
<200 | M| mw-3 L
@ns | - A . v
o 15 @ 15' - brown, gray, rust; soft-medium; wet. i g(-ﬁlgp Slotted
<200 | M| mw-3 1 8P Schedule 40
@165 | - A _ PVC
= o 5 @ 17.5 - brown, grey, rust; medium; wet; 10% clay,10%
i silt, 80% sand; medium-high estimated permeability.
A 20—
A
E <2.0 NA L MW-3
= @215 4
&
- 4
E—r NA
e A T Lt
& A . L 25.0 :
5§ <0.400 et e i e e i - Bettom of
B : Boring @ 25 ft
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i ! Cambria Environmental Technolegy, Inc,

1144 - 65th 5t.
Qakland, CA 94408

Telephone: (510} 420-0700

Fax: {510) 420-9170

BORING/WELL LOG

WELL LG [TPH-G) GAOAKIGHGINTIOAKIDS GFJ DEFALLT. GOT Wams

cLIENT NAME Eauiva Services LLC BORINGAWELL NAME MW-2
JOBISITE NAME oak105 DRILLING STARTED 14-Mav-89
LOCATION 105 Fifth Street, Oakiand, California DRILLING COMPLETED _ 14-May-89
PROJECT NUMBER 240-0472 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) _ NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveved
DRILLING METHOD ___ Hollow-stem auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _10.87' ft above msl
BORING DIAMETER 10° SCREENED INTERVAL 41p 24 ft bos
LOGGED BY T. Buggle DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountored) _ 14.0 ftNA i
REVIEWED BY Darrvk Ataide DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA Yy
REMARKS Hand = o 5°
B o) o - B
3 |28 uw |EEwl @ [F U=
E 32 = b F® o @ <E
= 193] & (el %8| & go LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION 5z WELL DIAGRAM
=2 oo > = ! i} 4 i
o E wl O=| o5 |G Qo
P71 Qw
= 5 [=)
I __AsPHLAT 0.8
Sandy SILT; (ML); black; soft; 60% silt, 40% sand; low Portland Typa
plasiticity; high estimated pammeability. il
Bentonite Seal
% Monterey
4 Sand #3
Fs
1700 ® M-z
@5.5 -
= T Wbl - ___ 7.5
- - i Silty SAND:; (SP); grey-black; soft; moist, 30% silt, 70% :
sand; high plasiticity; high estimated pemeability. =
1 - 1
<2.0 » | Mw-2 é—m—— sP =
@105 =
= b S 1 v ] S 12.5
F . ; SAND; (SP); brown, rust, grey; soft; wet; 5% silt, 95%
sand; low plasiticity; high estimated permeability. 7 i
1 ~ . ¥ - 4"-cliam.,
0 %_ } 0.010" Slotted
<0400 | *| mMw-2 157 Schedule 40
@15.5 S _ PVC
S %
s B :
0400 | | mMw2 20 =
@205 | - : =
- - A s 22 5 —
- - P Slity SAND; (ML); brown, rust; soft; wet; 5% clay, 15%
oM :; d s, 80% sand; low plasiticity; high estimated permeability. ] '
2 — = a
e B T T
2 . - 25.5
<0.400 @M‘g% A T TSI AT S LS e T T Bottom of
! Boring @ 25.5
ft
|

—
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Cambria Envirenmenial Technelogy, Inc, Bo RINGIWELL LOG

1144 - 45th St

Ouakland, CA 94608
Telephone: (510) 420-0700
Fax: {510) 420-9170

. cLIENT NANE Equiva Services LLC BORING/WELL NAME MV-1
,-'f JOBISITE NAME 0ak105 DRILLING STARTED 14-Mav-99
LOCATION 105 Fifth Street, Qakland, California DRILLING COMPLETED __ 14-May-99
PROJECT NUMBER __ 240-0472 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)__ NA
DRILLER ___Greag Drifling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveved
DRILLING METHOD Hollow-stem auger i TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _ 12.22' ff above msl
EORING DIAMETER ___ 10" SCREENED INTERVAL 41024 fibos
LOGGED BY T. Buggle DEPTH TO WATER (First Encounterad) __ 15.8 fiNA v
REVIEWED BY Danryk Ataide DEPTH TO WATER (Statlc) NA h 4
REMARKS Hand augered to 5' bas.
E [
£ = O =
2 |38 4 |EEs 4|F gc
E |8 2l ¢ |58 LITHOLOGIC DESGRIPTION o WELL DIAGRAM
2 |53 % g<| 2 (g~ &k
Il o
= o | —f
: (SAND): brown; soft; 5% siit, 90% sand, 5%
g : low plasticily; high estimated permeability. f:;:rtm'bd Type
I
Bentonite Seal
1= Montaray
2 24' - 5% silt, 95% sand. Sand #3
<0.400 * MW-1@5.5
- o 24'- 5% ciay, 5% sit, 90% sand.
" L
1% 10_
<0.400 =21 Mw-1
@105 R
{sp |
- - - 4"-dlam,,
m _ & 14" - color brown, orange, rust 0.01 g"mshﬂad
15— v | Schedule 40
<0400 | ™ mw-r - D £ PVC
@15.5 2 ;
; —
|, B
<0.400 T w1
E @205 | -
b= B Il ;
o 1
: I
E L i
| e B
5 26— A 255
™ e by frae i o e e ST Bottom of
g @zs. Boring @ 25.5
% ft
8
o
S
o
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ATTACHMENT B

Analytical Results for Soil and Groundwater




K’ F F Report Number: 18328
Date: 02/28/2001
ANALYTICAL tic

Shannon Couch

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

1144 65th Street, Suite C -
QOakland, CA 94608

Subject : 3 Water Samples and 12 Soil Samples
Project Name : 105 5th Street, Oakland

Project Number : 243-0472

P.O. Number : Incident# 98995757

Dear Ms. Couch,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protacols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,
.

“H
Jioel Kiff

v

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




KirF
ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name : 105 5th Street, Qakland

Project Number : 243-0472

Sample : MW-4-10W
Sample Date :02/12/2001

Matrix : Water

Report Number :

19328

Date : 02/28/2001

Lab Number : 19328-01

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed

Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l. EPA 8260B 0212412001
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ugil EPA 82608 02/24/2001
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/24/2001
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/24/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 02/24/2001
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/24/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.1 % Recovery EPA 8260B 02/24/2001
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 98.8 % Recovery EPA 8260B 02/24/2001
TPH as Diesel <50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 02/25/2001

b

Approved By: J al Kiff w
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-48
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ANALYTICAL iic

Project Name : 105 5th Street, Oakland

Project Number : 243-0472

Sample ; $8-6-10
Sample Date :02/12/2001

Matrix : Water

Report Number : 19328

Date : 02/28/2001

Lab Number : 19328-02

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed

Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 8260B 02/24/2001
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 02/24/2001
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/24/2001
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 8260B 02/24/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 02/24/2001
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugfl EPA 8260B 02/24/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.5 % Recovery EPA 8260B 02/24/2001
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98.5 % Recovery EPA 8260B 02/24/2001
TPH as Diesel < 50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 02/25/2001

Approved By: J al Kiff w
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-48



Report Number : 19328

I FF Date: 02/28/2001

ANALYTICAL tic

Project Name : 105 5th Street, Oakland
Project Number : 243-0472

Sample . SB-7-10 - Matrigaiitiae Lab Number : 19328-03
Sample Date :02/12/2001 i
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/24/2001
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/24/2001
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/24/201
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 02/24/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE} < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 0272412001
TPH as Gasoline < 50 20 ug/l EPA 8260B 02/24/2001
Toluene - dB (Surr) 98,5 % Recovery EPA 8260B 02/24/2001
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 99.1 % Recovery EPA 8260B 02/24/2001

TPH as Diesel M EPA 8015 02/25/2001

Approved By: Joal Kiff ||
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-207-48




KirF
ANALYTICAL 1.c

Project Name : 105 5th Street, Qakland

Project Number : 243-0472

Report Number : 19328

Date : 02/28/2001

Sample : MW-4-15 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 19328-04
Sample Date :02/12/2001
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis - Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/kg EPA 8260B 02/24/2001
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mgfKg EPA 8260B 02/24/2001
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA 82608 02/24/2001
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 02/24/2001
Methyi-t-butyl ether < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 0272472001
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 02/24/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.1 % Recovery EPA 8260B 02/24/2001
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 99.9 % Recovery EPA 82608 02/2412001

Yt

Approved By: J : I Kiff w
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-48



Report Number : 19323

’ FF Date: (2/28/2001

ANALYTICAL 1ic

Project Name : 105 5th Street, Oakland
Project Number : 243-0472

Sample ; MW-4-5 - Matrix ; Soil Lab Number ;: 19328-05
Sample Date :02/12/2001 )
Method )

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 02/24/2001
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 02/24/2001
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 02/24/2001
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 02/24/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.0050 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 02/24/2001
TPH as Gasoline <10 1.0 mafKg EPA 8260B 02/24/2001
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 98.4 % Recovery EPA 8260B 02/24/2001
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98.4 % Recovery EPA 8260B 02/24/2001

Approved By: J al Kiff \
720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-207-48




KirF
ANALYTICAL tic

Project Name :
Project Number : 243-0472

105 5th Street, Oakland

Report Number :
Date: 02/28/2001

19328

Sample : $SB-6-5 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 19328-06
Sample Date :02/12/2001
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 02/25/2001
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA 82608 02/25/2001
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 022512001
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 02/25/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EFA 8260B 02/25/2001
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 02/25/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.8 % Recovery EPA 8260B 02/25/2001
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 98.3 % Recovery EPA 8260B 02/25(2001

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530

Approved By: Jpal Kiff
297-48
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Report Number : 19328

K’F F Date: 02/28/2001
ANALYTICAL vic

Project Name : 105 5th Street, Oakland
Project Number : 243-0472

Sample : $B-6-10.0 - Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 19328-07
Sample Date :02/12/2001 )
Method .

Measured  Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 02/25/2001
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/ikg EPA 8260B 02/25/2001
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0030 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 02/25/2001
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mo/Kg EPA 82608 02/25/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.0050 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 02/25/2001
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 02/25/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.4 % Recovery EPA 82608 02/25/2001
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98.7 % Recovery EPA 82608 02/25/2001

Tt W
Approved By: J !'IKiff w
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-48



Report Number : 19328

l FF Date : 02/28/2001

ANALYTICAL tic

Project Name : 105 5th Street, Oakland
Project Number : 243-0472

Sample : SB-7-15 - Matrix ; Soil Lab Number : 19328-08
Sample Date :02/12/2001 i
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 02/24/2001
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 02/24/2001
Ethylbenzene < (.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 02/24/2001
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 02/24/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 02/24/2001
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 02/24/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 02/24/2001
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 97.6 % Recovery EPA 8260B 02/2412001

Approved By: Joel Kiff
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-48




Report Number : 19328

ANALYTICAL wLc

Project Name : 105 5th Street, Oakland
Project Number : 243-0472

Sample : MW-4-10.0 B Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 18328-09
Sample Date :02/12/2001 '
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 02/25/2001
Toluene < (.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 02/25/2001
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 02/25/2001
Total Xylenes < .0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 02/25/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether < {.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 02/25/2001
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 02/25/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 82608 02/25/2001
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 97.9 % Recovery EPA 8260B 02/25/2001

Approved By: Joal Kiff |
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-48



IFF

ANALYTICAL tic
Project Name : 105 5th Street, Oakland

Project Number : 243-0472

Report Number : 19328

Date: 02/28/2001

Sample : 5B-7-5.0 Matrix ; Soil Lab Number : 19328-10
Sample Date :02/12/2001
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 02/27/2001
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 02/27/2001
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 02/27/2001
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 02/27/2001
Methyl-t-buty! ether < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 02/27/2001
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 02/27/2001
Toluene - d3 (Surr) 99.2 % Recovery EPA 8260B 02/27/2001
4-Bromoflugrobenzene (Surr) 992 % Recovery EPA 8260B 02/27/2001

\

I

Approved By: Jo¢ Klff W
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-48




IFF

ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name: 105 5th Street, Qakland
Project Number : 243-0472

Report Number : 19328

Date: 02/28/2001

Sample : SB-7-20 Matrix : Soil Lab Mumber : 19328-11
Sample Date :02/12/2001
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA 82608 02/27/2001
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 0242712001
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 02/27/2001
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 02/27/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 02/27/2001
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 02/27/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.4 % Recovery EPA 8260B 02/27/2001
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (Surr) 99.5 % Recovery EPA 82608 02/27/2001

720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4

Approved By:

.i;l Kift |




Kirr
ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name : 105 5th Street, Oakland

Project Number : 243-0472

Report Number : 19328

Date: 02/28/2001

Sample : $B-7-10 Matrix ; Soil Lab Number : 1' 9328-12
Sample Date :02/12/2001
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 0212412001
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 02/24/2001
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 02/24/2001
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 0242412001
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 02/24/2001
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mygfkg EPA 82608 02/24/2001
Toluene - d (Surr) 997 % Recovery EPA 82608 02/24/2001
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 02/24/2001

et L

Approved By: Jéal Kiff |
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-48



Report Number : 19328

l FF Date : 02/28/2001

ANALYTICAL .

Project Name : 4105 5th Street, Oakland
Project Number : 243-0472

Sample : SB-6-20 ) Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 19328-13
Sample Date :02/12/2001 ’
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 02/24/2001
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 02/24/2001
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 02/24/2001
Totat Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 02/24/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 02/24/2001
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 02/24/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.9 % Recovery EPA 8260B 02/24/2001
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 02/24/2001

Yaut
Approved By: J al Kiff w
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 85616 530-297-48



IFF

ANALYTICAL tic

Project Name : 105 5th Street, Oakland

Project Number : 243-0472

Report Number : 19328

Date : 02/28/2001

Sample : SB-6-15 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 19328-14
Sample Date :02/12/2001
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 02/24/2001
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 02/24/2001
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mgfKg EPA 82608 02/24/2001
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 02/24/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 02/24/2001
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 02/24/2001
Toluene - d8§ (Surr) 99.0 % Recovery EPA 8260B 02/24/2001
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (Surr) 103 % Recovery EPA 8260B 021242001

Sl B

Approved By: Joal Kiff |
720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-48



Kir
ANALYTICAL 1Lc

Project Name : 105 Sth Street, Oakland

Project Number : 243-0472

Report Number :
Date : 02/28/2001

19328

Sample : MW-4-20 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 19328-15
Sample Date :02/12/2001
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 02/24/2001
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 02/24/2001
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mo/Kg EPA 82608 02/24/2001
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA 82608 02/24/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608B 02/24/2001
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 02/24/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.5 % Recovery EPA 8260B 02/2472001
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 02/24/2001

Lt £

Approved By: Jdal Kiff ||
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-48



Report Number . 19328
Date : 02/28/2001

Project Name : 105 5th Street, Oakland
Project Number : 243-0472

Quality Control Data - Method Blank

Method
Measured Reporting Analysm Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed

Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 82608 02/26/2001
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ugilL EPA 8260B 02/26/2001
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/26/2001
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/26/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/26/2001
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugiL EPA 8280B 02/26/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr} 98.8 % Recovery EPA 8260B 02/26/2001
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98.7 % Recovery EPA 8260B 02/26/2001

Approved By: IKlff W
KIFE ANALYTICAL, LLC 720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



Project Name : 105 5th Street, Oakland

Project Number : 243-0472

Quality Control Data - Method Blank

Report Number :
Date: 02/28/2001

19328

Method -
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed

Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 02/25/2001
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 02/25/2001
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 02/25/2001
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EFPA 82608 02/25/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 02/25/2001
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 02/25/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 898.4 % Recovery EPA 8260B 02/25/2001
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (Surr) 98.6 % Recovery EPA 8260B 02/25/2001

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC




QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate

Project Name : 105 5th Street, Oakland
Project Number : 243-0472

Date: 02/28/2001

Report Number ; 19328

, , Duplicate Spiked ,
. . Duplicate Spiked Spiked ~ Sample Relative
‘ Spike  Spiked Spiked . Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample  Value Level Level Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Spike Recovery Data
Benzene 10325-01 <0.0050 0.0494 0.0493 0.0444 0.0445 mg/Kg EPA8260B 02/25/20089.9 90.3 0.377 70130 25
Toluene 19325-01 <0.0050 0.0494 0.0493 0.0448 0.0450 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 02/25/20090.8 0.726 70130 25
Tert-Butanol 19325-01 0.27 0.0494 0.0493 0240 0236 mg/Kg EPA8260B 02/25/2000.00 0.00 70-130 25
0914 0769 mg/Kg EPA8260B 02/25/20068.6 200 70-130 25

Mathyl-t-Butyl Ether 19325-01  0.88 0.0494  0.0493

ad W

Approved By:  Joel Kiff w

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC j
l

720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 %



QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

Project Name : 105 5th Street, Oakland

Project Number: 243-0472

Report Number : 19328
Date: 02/28/2001

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent  Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 0.0382 mg/Kg EPAS8260B 02/25/200 090.8 70-130
Toluene 0.0392 ma/Kg EPAS8260B 02/26/200 B88.6 70-130
Tert-Butanol 0.196 mg/Kg EPAB8260B 02/25/200 110 70-130
Methyl-t-Buty! Ether 0.0392 mg/Kg EPAS8260B 02/25/200 954 70-130

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 \/

ol

Approved By: ;loel Kiff W
[
.



Report Number : 18328
Date: 02/28/01
Project Name : 105 5th Street, Oakland
Project Number : 243-0472
Quality Control Data - Method Blank
) Method -
Measured Reporiing Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Diesel <50 50 ug/L MEPA 8015 02/25/01

Approved By:

sbalkiff |
KIEF ANALYTICAL, LLC 720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 85616 530- g 4800



Report Number : 195328
QC Report : Matrix Spikef Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 02/28/01

Project Name : 105 5th Street, Oakland
Project Number : 243-0472

) . Duplicate Spiked .
. ) Duplicate Spiked Spiked ~ Sample Relative
. . Spike  Spiked Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff,
Parameter Sample Value Level Leve Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Spike Recovery Data
TPH as Diesel Blank <50 1000 1000 711 832 ug’/k  MEPABOIS 02/24/01 71.1 83.2 15.7 70-130 25

kb
Approved By: Joel Kiff w .

H '

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-287-4800 %
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IFF Report Number: 19897
' Date: 4/26/2001

ANALYTICAL iic

James Loetterle i

Cambria Environmental Technology Inc. i )
1144 65th Street, Suite B

Qakland, CA 948608

Subject : 5 Soil Samples

Project Name : 105 5th Street, Oakland, CA
Froject Number : 243-0472

P.O. Number : Incident# 98995757

Dear Mr. Loetterle,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocoels for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

bR~
Jfgirﬁ @

U

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




IFF

ANALYTICAL iic

Project Name : 105 5th Street, Oakland, CA

Project Number : 243-0472

Report Number :
Date : 4/26/2001

19997

Sample : SP-1{1) Matrix - Sail Lab Number : 18997-01_
Sample Date :4/19/2001 ’
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 4/23/2001
4-Brom:3ﬂuorobenzene {(Surr) 961 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 4/23/2001
Sample : SP-1(2) Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 19997-02
Sampie Date :4/19/2001
Method
Measured  Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/23/2001
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (Surr) 92.3 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 4/23/2001
Sample : SP-1(3) Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 19897-03
Sample Date :4/19/2001 )
Method
Measured  Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limnit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EFA 82608 4/23/2001
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 982 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 4232001

Yl K

Approved By: Jé%lKiff W

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297—48;?5&




Project Name : 105 5th Street, Oakland, CA

Project Number : 243-0472

Report Number : 18997
Date : 4/26/2001

Sample : SP-1 (4) Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 19997-04_
Sample Date :4/19/2001 )
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/23/2001
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Sum) 896.3 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 4/23/2001
Sample : SP-1{14) Matrix : Soil l.ab Number : 19997-05
Sample Date :4/19/2001
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Meathod Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 4/23/2007
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/23/2001
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B A4/23/2001
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mgfKg EPA 8260B 41232001
Methyl-t-buty! ether < 0.0050 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA B250B 4/23/2001
Toluens - d8 (Surm) 97.2 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 4/23/2001
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr) 88.8 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 42372001

K

Approved By: Jéel Kift w

i
720 Qilive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-43@3



Report Number : 19997

Date : 4/26/2001
Project Name : 105 5th Street, Oakiland,
Project Number : 243-0472
Quality Control Data - Method Blank
Method .

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Linnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/22/2001
Toluene < Q.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/22/2001
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/22/2001
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/22/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.0050 0.0050 my/Kg EPA 8260B 4/22/2001
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mo/Kg EPA 82608 4/22/20M1
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.7 % Recovery EPA 82608 4/22/2001

99.1 % Recovery EPA 8260B 4/22/2001

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

"t £

Approved By: Jf:el Kiff w

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530—ﬁg -4800



Report Number : 19937
QC Report : Matrix Splke/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 4/26/2001

Project Name : 105 5th Street, Oakland,
Project Number : 243-0472

, , Duplicate Spiked )
. . Duplicate Spiked Spiked _ Sample Relative
i ) Spike Spiked Spiked _ Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample i Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recav. Diff.
Parameter Sample  Value Level Level Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. : Diff. Limit Lirnit
Spike Recovery Data
Benzene 19997-03 <0.0050 0.0499 0.0454 0.0408 0.0371 mg/Kg EPA8260B 4/26/200181.7 81.7 0.0245 70-130 25
Toluens 10997-03 <0.0050 0.0499 0.0454 0.0360 0.0329 mg/Kg EPA8260B 4/26/200172.2 724 0.277 70130 25
Tert-Butanol 19997-03 <0.0050 0.0499 0.0454 0.0478 0.0394 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/26/200195.7 86.6 10.0 70-130 25

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 19997-03  <0.0050 0.0499 0.0454 0.0325 0.0320 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/26/200165.2 70.5 7.81 70-130 25

Approved By: Jéal Kiff ||
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number: 19997
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date: 4/26/2001

Project Name: 105 5th Street, Qakland,
Project Number : 243.0472

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike ‘ Analysis Date Percent Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 0.0383 mg/Kg EPAS8260B 4/22/2001 89.9 7v0-130
Toluene 0.0383 mg/Kg EPAB260B 4/22/2001 82.1 70-130
Tert-Butanol 0.192 mg/Kg EPA8260B 4/22/2001 84.5 70-130
Methyi-i-Buty! Ether 0.0383 mg/Kg EPAB260B 4/22/2001 95.0 70-130

VK
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: ligel Kiff |
720 Ofive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 )




819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Sequoia Seramenior Ch oagsa
. (916) 921-9600
FAX (216) 921-0100

W Analytical | e sequaats com

April 24 , 2001

Joel Kiff

Kiff Analytical

720 Olive Drive, Suite D

Davis, CA 95616

RE: Equiva 105 5th St., Oakland, CA /5104293

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 04/20/01. If you have any questions conceming
this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Ron Chew Far Lito Diaz
Laboratory Director

CA ELAP Certificate Number 1624




Sequoia

W Analytical

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
Sacramento, CA 95834
{216) 921-9600

FAX (916) 921-0100

www_sequalalabs. com
Kiff Analytical Project: Equiva 1035 5th St., Qakland, CA
720 Olive Drive, Suite I} Project Number: 243-0472 Repurted:
Davis CA, 95616 Project Mapager:  Joel KGff 04/24/01 15:40
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES
| Sample 1D Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled -  Date Received j
SP-1 {1-4) $104253-01 Sail 04/19/01 060:00

4

04/20/01 16:59

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entireiy.

Page | of 4



(1) Sequoia g o

{916} 921-9600

W Analytical | e seaotabscom

Kiff Analytical Project: Equiva 105 5th St,, Oakland, CA
720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Project Number: 243-0472 Reported:
Davis CA, 95616 Project Manager: Joe! Kiff (4/24/01 15:40

Total Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods
- Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Reporting -
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Nates
SP-1 (1-4) (§104293-01) Soil Sampled: 04/19/01 00:00 Received: 04720/01 16:59
Lead 11.1 100 mehg 4 1040258 042001 042101  EPA6010A
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento The results in this report apply ta the samples analyzed in aceordance with the chain af

cusiody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in It enfirety.

Page 2 of 4




Sequoia

B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
Sacramento, CA 95834

. (216) 9219600
= FAX (916) 921-0100

KiiT Analytical Project: Equiva 105 5th St., Oakland, CA

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Project Number: 243-0472 Reported:

Davis CA, 95616 Project Manager: Joel Kiff 04/24/01 15:40

Total Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods - Quality Centrol
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento )
Reporting Spike Source Y%REC RFD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limik Notes

Batch 1040254 - EPA 3050B

Blank (1040254-BLK1)

Prepared: 04/20/01 Analyzed: 04/21/01

Lead

LCS (1040254-BS1)
Lead

Matrix Spike (1040254-MS1)

Y 250  mg/ke 50.0 196 80-120

ND 2.50 mglkg

Prepared: 04/20/01 Analyzed: 04/21/01

Source; $104243-01 Prepared; 04/20/01 Analyzed: 04/21/01

Lead

Matrix Spike Dup (1040254-MSD1)

56.3 100 mgkp 50.0 ND 04 80-120

Source: 5§104243-D1 Prepared: 04/20/01 Analyzed: 04/21/01

Lead

57.2 100 mgke 50.0 ND 136 80-120 1.23 20

1!

§

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody doctmeni. This analytical report must be reproduced in is entireiy.

Page3 of 4




819 Striker Avenue, Sulte §

Sequoia e Ch 35654

{916) 921-9600

W ¥ Analytical | e seociaabe Com

Kiff Analytical Project: Equiva 105 5th St.. Qakland, CA
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Project Number: 243-0472 Reported:
Davis CA, 95616 Project Manager: Joel Kiff (4/24/0F 15:40

Notes and Definitions

DET Analyte DETECTED -
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or nbove the reporting licnit i
NR Not Reported
diy Sample results reported on a dry weiphit basis
RPD ~Relative Percent Difference
\
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento The rasults In this report apply io the samples analyzed i accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its endirety.

Page 4 of 4



19997

KIFF ANALYTICAL SUBCONTRACT FORM Subcontract Lab: Sequoia

Please mail resuits to : Please fax 10 : 819 Striker Ave. Suite 8
JOEL KIFE 520.297.4803 Sacramento, CA 95834
KIFF ANALYTICAL

720 OLIVE DRIVE, SUITE D

DAVIS, CA 95616 916-921-8600

A t No. :
PROJECT NAME : 105 5th Street, Oakland, CA caomt e
PROJECT NUMBER: 2430472
Sample Matrix Sampled Tesis Due Conlainer
5P-1 (14) SO 04/19/2001 Lead - ICAP ¥ S\ 04 &q 2 _O(wzmom

¥ Please Yeoy per Waske M@rm
Fowdires (4B-28), aHached.

flop vebey atohed COC

hn N Yout . -

for b\l\ g Tha 9 Mmm
{009

Relinquished by : MMA.:&Z&E:MA_ Date/Time: o190t / ]554 Received by; %ﬁﬂ G\«W\/\

Relinquished by : Date/Time: Received by:

llmfi

Relinquished by : ' Date/Tims; Received by:




KIFF ANALYTICAL - .
EQUIVA Services LLC Chain Of Custody Record | K491
Equlva Proiact Mnnager to be involced: JL..I mkﬁm. ‘&HE ]
720 Ofive Drive, Suite D ln DATE: __4/18/01
Davis, CA 95616 -
e PAGE: __1 of __2
(530] 297-4800 (530} 207-4803 fax| L Tim Daze
[CONSILT AN COMPARY: ‘SITE ADORCS (Gxeat and City):
Cambria Environnental Technology Inc,
[ ADCREDS: 108 6th Street, Dakland, CA
1144 65th Street, Sulte B FROJECT CONTACT (Faportlo): GRS TANT PRGIECT NG T 374172
e JamesLosllerle (510)420-3336
Oskdand, CA, 04608 SAMCLER NANE) (i), Jarets Loaners
TELEPHONE: FAS: EAAR: ot el b salebria- o Com
{610) 420-0700 (510) 420-9170
n | !
EJ 1ooavs B soays O 72xours [ 4snowrs I 24 Howes ] LESS THAN 24 HOURS REQUESTED ANALYSIS
[ LA fovQCB REPORT FORMAT [ wsT AGERCY: g E ﬁ g §| _ AE
GC/MS MTBE CONFIRMATION: HIGHEST HHGHEST per BORING .. ALL AR % %, é g E FIELD NOTES:
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES! _i ‘_Teupm—‘—:wnemmprcn oz [ E _§ ] 3 g E u|p 7 5 ContalnetBrasorvative
§ Elz| s E|& Elg - E PR i of PIE Readings
TPHg required for all samples. Al others to ba nun on compasites L E g E E _g 2 E 3 E E & ; ¥ or Labomtory Notas
o g_ + — ] ] -
Matal: i TTLC. I TTLC»=13mg/kg, then run Organic Lead i ‘E H E E g g g 5 z 513 s E’ 3 g
= L= -
# TTLC>= B0tng/&, then run STLC lead. Ses Attached Sheet. &|& g - I % g E 3 E 23 gi E @ g
; SAMPLING oo | £ | 2 < x g | &
@}I Fleld Sample Identification oare Twme] ™ | eon (E|E E E g g8 g @ A >§ g
L lapay ﬁ- ‘-!\ ar1orpon|2-32 sot | a4 {* x x :;»M SL./(
N 4
A - 3 roy . Flaconvad by: (Bignat.re) Dote: Time,
[ = AT AV oo oy, e T T
e nf)
Relnaersd by (ipante] - m / pem e Dota: Time:
Coois W‘&A a4 110 ISen
AV2W0) Ravision

DESTH BUTICK- White with s roport, Graes Lo Fila, Yliew and Pink In Dilent.

-31=-0%



WASTE MANAGEMENT PRCCEDURES

Page 4?-23

CANCELS ISSUE: 03/05/57
- ISSUEDBY: RLG

ISSUED DATE: 052357 {99 q 7

- MATERIAL: MINIMUM SOIL ANALYSIS FOR UST SOIL WITH
GASOLINE OR DIESEL CONTAMINATION

USE FOR ARTZONA , CALIFORNIA AND NEVADA WASTE ONLY1!

NOTE: ANALYSES ARE BASED ON CHARACTEREZATION MINIMUM. YOU MUST BE SURE
THAT THE FACILITY WILL TAKE THE FOLLOWING AS ACCERPTANCE. FURTEER
: ANALYSIS MAY BE REQUIRED FOR CHARACTERIZATION UPON REVIEW BY THE
WASTE TEAM MEAMBER GR TO MEET DISPOSAL SITE REQUIREMENTS. I¥ THE
MATERIAL IS RETURNED TO CONSULTANT, COPIES OF ALL TRANSPORTATION
DOCUMENTS MUST BE SENT TO THE WASTE DISPOSAL COORDINATOR FCR
RECOBDING WHEN PROJECT IS COMPLETE- :

MENIMUM REQUIRED TESTING

Note: ¥ material is to be sext to a BFI facility EPA METHOD 8010 must be rua IN
ADDITION to the following analysis prior to requesting profile approvak

TPH = TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS, DHS GC-FID MOD 2015
GASCLINE OR DIESEL AS REQUIRED. :
BTXE=EPAB020 7+ MTEE :
CAM METALS = TTLC LEAD, STLC LEAD IF TTLC => 50 MG/KG AND/OR
' ORGANIC LEAD [F TTLC => 13 MG/KG

AQUATIC BIOASSAY (FISH TOX) IS ONLY TO BE RUNON SAMPLES WITH
GREATER THAN 5000 PPM TPH. COMPOSITE A MAXIMUM OF 4 SAMPLES.

AQUATIC BIOASSAY (FISH TOX) = PART 800 OF "STANDARD METHODS FOR .+
THE EXAMINATION OF WATER AND WASTEWATER (15TH EDITION)"

. LABORATORY INSTRUCTIONS (MINEVUM GUIDELINES ONLY)

- 8015/8020 TO BE BILLED AS "COMB(" WITHOUT EXCEPTION

- TPH REQUIRED FOR ALL SAMPLES. - ' _ e ,

_ ALL OTHER TESTS REQUIRED TO BE RUN ON COMPOSITE(S).” MAXIMUM
4 SAMPLES PER COMPOSITE. o A R '

- STLC REQUIRED FOR METALS WITH TTLC VALUE 10 X STLC MAXIMUM.

- ORGANIC ANALYSIS REQUIRED FOR TTLC LEAD OF 13 MG/KG OR GREATER.

- LABORATORY IS TO SUPPLY QA/QC INFORMATION WITH ALL ANALYTICAL
REPORTS. - —_

- MAIL OR FAX ALL ANALYSIS TO PERSON REQUESTING ANALYSIS.

PROCEDURE ORIGINAL DATE: 07/10/54
PROCEDURE REVISED DATE: 050557

\‘\



ATTACHMENT C

Soil Boring Logs



Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

1144 - 85th St

Oakland, CA 94608
Telephone: {510} 420-0700
Fax: (510) 420-9170

BORING/WELL LOG

CLIENT NAME Equiva Services LLC BORING/WELL NAME S8-8
JOB/SITE NAME oakl105 DRILLING STARTED 12-Fab-01
LOCATION 105 Fifth Streat, Qakland, California DRILLING COMPLETED __ 12-Feb-01
PROJECT NUMBER 240-0£72 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) __ NA
DORILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveyed
BORING DMAMETER 2" SCREENED INTERVAL MA
LOGGED BY 8. Couch DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __10.0 ft {12-Feb-01) AV
REVIEWED BY 5. Bork, RG# 5626 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA h 4
REMARKS Hand augered to 5.
s =] i i
@ = =] & |E a
5 [z£| w |2HE g8l G |2 2=
(=3 o a E e g E% LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION £ E WELL DIAGRAM
(] oo = 2 = x
T Q = i =2 |@ 8 &
=]
I ~o.3
- EILL; dark brown; damp; 20% silt, B0 fme 1o medium
a grained sand; low plasticity
5.0
5B8-6- 5.0 SAND (SP); reddish brown; damp; 10% sill, 90% fine to
- medium grained sand; no plasticity,
1 se
7100
5B6-6- Silty EAND (SM); brown; mioist; 25% sill, 75% line
10.0 - grained sand; low plasticity.
[ ] SM =t Porfland Type
H 1 I
15 15.0
SB-6- o Clayey SAND (SC); brown; wet; 20% clay, 80% fine
150 . % grained sand; low to medium plasiicity.
20— sc / ; _
58-6- . @ 20 fhg - greyish brown; saturated; 25% clay, 10% sllt,
S 20.0 = . 65% fine grained sand.
= I {///'-
e
5 L /
; 7
g / 25.0 %
a 25 L R Bottom of
8 Boring @ 25 ft
g
:
2
%
8
-
g
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Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 - 65th St. echnology BORING/WELL LOG

OCakland, CA 94508
Telephene: {510} 420-0700
Fax: (510} 420-2170

CLIENT NAME Eauiva Services LLC BORING/WELL NAME s68-7
JOB/SITE NAME 0ak105 DRILLING STARTED 12-Fab-01
LOCATION 105 Fifth Street, Oakland, Callfornia DRILLING COMPLETED __ 12-Feb-01
PROJECT NUMBER __ 240-0472 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)__ NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _ Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER ___ 2" SCREENED INTERVAL M
LOGGED BY S. Couch ] DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __10.0 ft (12-Feb-01) VA
REVIEWED BY S. Bork, RG# 5626 DEPTH TO WATER (Statlc) NA - h 4
REMARKS Hand augered to 5',
-
— [=] -
0 = Elx=| o |2 8
8 (25| 4 |gEB| S |2 =
= |9 i Al B ¥ o] LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION = WELL DIAGRAM
o (23| = |§8t| 2 |&" g
o o = |uf 2 |o 8a
2
0.3
= - FILL: brown; damp; 20% silt, B0 fina to medium /—[
I | grained sand; low plasticity,
5 5.0
S58-7-5.0 SAND (SP); reddish brown; damp; 10% sill, 90% fine to
e medium grained sand; no plasticity.
- ] se
10 7 {10.0
5B-7- Silty SAND (SM); brown; moist; 25% silt, 75% fine
10.0 . grained sand; low plasticity.
1 sm <« Fortland Type
4 ; i
i @ 14 fbg - yellowish grey brown. 150
SB-7- 9 % [5C); grey brown; moist; 20% clay, 80%
15.0 - % fine grained sand; low to medium plasticity.
20— SC /
5B-7- %71 @ 20 fbg - saturated; 20% clay, 15% sill, 85% fine grained
z 20.0 - . / sand.
s . /
: N
e /: 25.0 o
8 1 4 e == Bottom of
& Boring @ 25 11
g
8
g
(=]
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Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

1144 - 465th St
Oakland, CA 94608

Telephone: {510} 420-0700

Fax: (510) 420-9170

BORING/WELL LOG

WELL LG (PID§ GADAKLAN- BEINTUAK 106 GF) DEFALLT GOT 447401

CLIENT NAME Equiva Services LLC BORING/WELL NAME MW-4
JOB/SITE NAME cak105 DRILLING STARTED 12-Feb-01
LOCATION 105 Fifth Street, Oakland. California DRILLING COMPLETED __ 1g-Feb-01
PROJECT NUMBER 240-0472 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) _ NA
DORILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hollow-stem auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER a" SCREENED INTERVAL 1010 25 bgs
LOGGED BY S. Couch DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __10.0 t (12-Feb-01) AV
REVIEWED BY S. Bork, RG# 5626 DEPTH TQ WATER (Static) NA !
REMARKS Hand augered to 5'.
— [=] - &
n = i RS 0
£ |z2 | 4 [2EB| & |Ze 2=
£ |8 | & (&8 & |%9 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIFTION = WELL DIAGRAM
o @@ | 3 |§ o=l 3 |- &
T '] = 9 LT
[w]
ASEHAN —L5
EILL: brown; damp; 10% =ilt, 20% fine fo medium
grained sand.,
Portiand Type
1Al
5.0
MIW-4- SAND {SP); black; damp; 10% sill, 30% line grained
50 sand; no plasticity.
- E Bentonlte Saal
&P
= o = Monterey
10 ©r110.0 Sand #2/12
MW-4- Silty SAND (5M); dark reddish brown; maoist; 25% silt,
10.0 - 1 75% fine gratned sand; oxidation; low plasticity.
SM
i5 r 15.0
MW-4- d ? Clayey SAND (SC); greyish brown; wel, 20% clay, 80%
15.0 - - ///I fine grained sand; low 1o medium plasticity.
[ ] se / e 2"-diam.,
[ & %/ 0.020" Slotted
Schedule 40
"] PVC
20 ///:‘ 20.0
MW-4 Silty SAND (ML}: grey; saturated; 5% clay, 15% silt,
20.0 & 80% fine grained sand; low plasticity.
ML
Z4+— |+H4+H--—-———-"——-—— == — e Bottom of
Boring @ 25 ft

TAGE 1| OF 1




ATTACHMENT D

Cambria’s Standard Field Procedures for Monitoring Wells




CAMBRIA

STANDARD FIELD PROCEDURES FOR MONITORING WELLS

This document describes Cambria Environmental Technology’s standard field methods for drilling, installing,
developing and sampling groundwater monitoring wells. These procedures are designed to comply with
Federal, State and local regulatory guidelines. Specific field procedures are summarized below.

Well Construction and Surveying -

Groundwater monitoring wells are installed in soil borings to monitor groundwater quality and determine the
groundwater elevation, flow direction and gradient. Well depths and screen lengths are based on groundwater
depth, oceurrence of hydrocarbons or other compounds in the borehole, stratigraphy and State and local
regulatory guidelines. Well screens typically extend 10 to 15 feet below and 5 feet above the static water level
at the time of drilling. However, the well screen will generally not extend into or through a clay layer that is
at least three feet thick.

Well casing and screen are flush-threaded, Schedule 40 PVC. Screen slot size varies according to the
sediments screened, but slots are generally 0.010 or 0.020 inches wide. A rinsed and graded sand occupies
the annular space between the boring and the well screen to about one to two ft above the well screen. A two
feet thick hydrated bentonite seal separates the sand from the overlying sanitary surface seal composed of
Portland type LII cement.

Well-heads are secured by locking well-caps inside traffic-rated vanlts finished flush with the ground surface.
A stovepipe may be installed between the well-head and the vaunlt cap for additional security. The well top-of-
casing elevation is surveyed with respect to mean sea Jevel and the well is surveyed for horizontal location with
respect Lo an onsite or nearby offsite landmark.

Well Development

Wells are generally developed using a combination of groundwater surging and extraction. Surging agitates
the groundwater and dislodges fine sediments from the sand pack. After about ten minutes of surging,
groundwater is extracted from the well using bailing, pumping and/or reverse air-lifting through an eductor
pipe to remove the sediments from the well. Surging and extraction continue until at least ten well-casing
volumes of groundwater are extracted and the sediment volume in the groundwater is negligible. This process
usually occurs prior to installing the sanitary surface seal to ensure sand pack stabilization. If development
occurs after surface seal installation, then development occurs 24 to 72 hours after seal installation to ensure
that the Portland cement has set up correctly.

All equipment is steam-cleaned prior to use and air used for air-lifting is filtered to prevent oil entrained in the
compressed air from entering the well. Wells that are developed using air-lift evacuation are not sampled until
at least 24 hours after they are developed.

Groundwater Sampling

Depending on tocal regulatory guidelines, three to four well-casing volumes of groundwater are purged prior
to sampling. Purging continues until groundwater pH, conductivity, and temperature have stabilized.
Groundwater samples are collected using bailers or pumps and are decanted into the appropriate containers
supplied by the analytic laboratory. Samples are labeled, placed in protective foam sleeves, stored on crushed
ice at or below 4°C, and transported under chain-of-custody to the laboratory. Laboratory-supplied trip blanks
accompany the samples and are analyzed to check for cross-contamination. An equipment blank may be
analyzed if non-dedicated sampling equipment is used.

FATEMPLATESOPS\GwMonWells wpd Pagelof 1




ATTACHMENT E

Monitoring Well Elevation Survey




Virgil Chavez Land Surveying
312 Georgia Street, Suite 225
Vallejo, California 94590-5907

{(707) 553-2476 = Fax (707) 553-8698 April 4, 2001

Project No. 1703-18

James Loetterle

Cambria Environmental
1144 &65th Street, Suite C
Oakland, Ca. 94608

Subject: Monitoring Well Survey
Shell Serwvice Station
105 Fifth Street
Oakland, Ca.

Dear James:

This is to confirm that we have proceeded at your request to
survey the monitoring wells located at the above referenced
location. The survey was performed on March 29, 2001. The
benchmark for the survey was a cut square in the top of curb,
in mid-return at a over a curb inlet, at the northwest corner
of 7th Fallon Street. Measurement locations were marked at
approximate north side of top of box and top of casings. The
stations and offsets are referenced to the back of sidewalk
on Oak Street (BSW), looking southerly, beginning at the
intersection (Intx.) with Fifth Street.

Benchmark Elevation = 19.29 feet, NGVD 29.

Rim TOC
HWell No. Elevation Elevation Station Offset
MW - 1 12.82" 12.22° 0+01.56 98.05 (RT)
MW - 2 11.22! 10.87" 0+54.15 10.33(RT}
MW - 3 11.78! 11.27" 1+16.59 13.04 (RT)
MW - 4 9.63" 9.50" 1+36.60 -116.24 (LT)
BSW Intx. 0+00.00 0.00
BSW Oak St. -—— 0.00
Sincerely,

D7
Virgil I¥. Chavez, PLiifgis




ATTACHMENT F

Soil Disposal Confirmation




05/16/01 WED 14:50 FAX 209 486 1067 FORWARD INC. ¢ [goos

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA SALES OFFICE - SPECIAL WASTE
' Forward « Keller Canyon « Newby Island « Ox Mountain

m ALLIED WASTE COMPANIES

Cambeia Environmental
1144 65th Street, Suite C
Qakland, CA 94608

Atm: Mr. Loetterie

Re: Approval No, 752
Gasoline Contaminated Soil
105 5th St.

Dear Mr. Loctierie:

FORWARD INC. is pleased to inform you that the approximately 10 tons of Gasoline Contaminated Soil
from the referenced site has been approved for acceptance at our Manteca, California Landfil! as a Class 2
waste. This approval has been based on the information provided in the waste profile and associated
materials submitted on behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC (Generator). Acceptance of the waste is subject
to regulatory requirements, and is also subject o the “Terms and Conditions™ agreed to and signed by
Generator in the waste profile.

Your approval number for this project will be 752. This number should be used in all scheduling and
correspondence with FORWARD, INC. regarding this waste profile.

This profile shall remain in effect until May 17, 2002, or until any signiticant changes in the waste stream
occur. Al that time, FORWARD, INC. will re-evalugte the profile, and current analytical data and
requirements will be reviewed,

Please schedule all waste shipments with the Landfill (209-982-4298) at least 24 hours in advance. The
landfills hours of operation are Monday through Friday 6:00 am to 6:00 pm for soil, 6:00 am to 3:00 pm for
asbestos, 6:00 am to 5:00 pm for all other waste fypes.

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service. Should you have any questions, please do not husitate to
contact me or our Customer Service at (800) 204-4242.

Sincerely,
Allied Waste Industries

Cood Brecti

Brad J. Bonner
Special Waste Sales Manager
Northern, CA

BIB/f

FAFORWARDAMERGE FORMSB\ACCEPT.DOC
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ATTACHMENT G

Well Survey Drillers’ Reports
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CONFIDENTIAL

. WELL COMPLETION REPORT
(WELL LOGS)

REMOVED




CONFIDENTIAL

. WELL COMPLETION REPORT
(WELL LOGS)

REMOVED




